## CHAPTER 128.

[H. F. No. 240.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION SIXTEEN (16) CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-FIVE (145) OF GENERAL LAWS ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE (1885), BEING "AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE INCORPORATION OF VILLAGES AND TO DEFINE THEIR DUTIES AND POWERS AND TO REPEAL CERTAIN LAWS IN RELATION THERETO."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Village of Mendota, annual meeting.

When act to

take effect.

Section 1. That section sixteen (16) of chapter one hundred and forty-five (145) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: And provided, further, that the provisions of this sections which fix the day for the annual meeting on the second (2nd) Tuesday of March for the election of officers, shall not apply to the village of Mendota, in Dakota county, but that such annual meeting in the village of Mendota shall be on the third (3rd) Tuesday of March.

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this

act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 25, 1889.

## CHAPTER 129.

[S. F. No. 91.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER TWO HUNDRED AND FOUR (204) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, APPROVED MARCH SECOND (2ND), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887).

Be it enacted by the Logislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter two hundred and four (204) of the general laws of the state of Minnesota, approved March second (2nd), eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), be amended by adding to the end thereof the following proviso:

Provided, further, that the provisions of this act shall not be construed to prevent any person or persons not citi-

Pights aliens in holdin∡ real estate.